No. 115.1

SECTION: PROGRAMS

TURKEYFOOT VALLEY AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

TITLE SOMERSET COUNTY TECHNICAL SCHOOL

ADOPTED: April 20, 2015

REVISED:

FORMERLY 1400

115.1 SOMERSET COUNTY TECHNICAL SCHOOL

- 1. By the Articles of Agreement for establishment and operation of a vocational-technical school in Somerset County, signed October 31, 1967, and amended October 1968, and July 1969, by various participating school districts of Somerset County, the following was approved:
- 2. The School Boards of each of the under-signed School Districts (Turkeyfoot Valley Area School District) do hereby establish an Area Vocational-Technical School. The name of this school shall be Somerset County Technology Center (formally known as the Somerset County Area Vocational-Technical School).
- 3. For the purpose of this agreement, the following definitions have been agreed upon. Participating School District shall mean a School District whose Board members have authorized the District, by resolution approved by a majority vote of the School Directors to become a party to this agreement. Area Vocational-Technical School Board shall mean the Board of School Directors of all the participating districts acting jointly, hereinafter referred to as the Joint Operating Committee.
- 4. Area Vocational-Technical School Joint Operating Committee shall mean the committee composed of School Board representatives from the participating School Districts, delegated as operating agent, hereinafter referred to as Committee.
- 5. Officers of the Committee shall automatically serve as officers if the Board and for the same terms of office.
- 6. The Board shall, by a majority vote of all of its voting members and by a concurring vote of two-thirds of the participating districts, perform the following: Purchase a site of sites, adopt the annual budget, approve capital expenditures for building or equipment, or other matters which the Committee desires to submit to vote of the Board.
- 7. The Board shall vote convention vote or by mail ballot.

<u>Convention</u>: A convention of the Board may be assembled at the call of the Committee at such place, date, and time as the call shall designate, provided that the secretary of the Committee shall, at least (10) ten days

prior to the date specified in the call, send by regular mail to the secretary of each participating School Board a written notice thereof. A convention may be called upon the request of any one participating School District, which request shall be in writing, shall specify the place, date, time, and purpose of the convention and shall be delivered to the Secretary of the Committee who shall thereupon give the requisite notice above provided for in the case of a call by the Committee. Mail Ballot: A written ballot shall be prepared by the secretary of the Committee and forwarded to the secretary of each participating School District Board of School Directors which ballot shall state the precise question or questions to be voted upon, a space for the name and vote of each School Director of such District, and a statement of the date by which such ballot shall be returned to the hands of the Committee secretary which date shall be at least ten (10) days after the mailing of the ballot. The ballot as completed with the names and votes of each School Director of the school District shall be recorded in the minutes of the Board of School Directors of each such District. REVIEWED 12/05/00, 10/17/05

1	
1	
1	
1	
1	
1	
1	
1	